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: ' Telephone: (059 85) 3325.

TREASURER: . J E.C. Grant, 2 Cams Bay Close, Wareham, Hampshire.
' Telephone: (032 92) 80046,

MATCH CAPTAIN: R.J. Gregory, 1 Two Acres Rud, Hengrove, Brlstol Avon.
- Telephone: (0272) 716286,

GRADING OFFICER: T.C. Kingdon, 6 Blenheim Road, Veymouth, Dorset.
Telephone: (030 581) 2237.

CONGRESS SECERTARY? A.C. Brown, 10 Cavendish Road, Bristol,'Avon.
' Telephone: (0272) 623473.

JUNTOR -CHESS "SECRETARY: R. Joanson, 48 Alma Vale Road, Clifton, Bristol, Avon.
Telephone: (0272) 32467.

RFGISTRATION OFFICER: A.J.L. Wade, "Linton", Kingsgate Close, Brunel Park,
: - Torquay, Devon., Telephone: (0803) 34869.

YWESTWARD HO' EDITOR: R.H. Newman,
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BCF MANAGEMENT BOARD REPRESENTATIVES: Mrs. J.M. Parker and D. Perrott.
BCF COUNCIL: Mrs. J.M. Parker and R.H. Newman.

T B C U._ COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES:

Cornwall' R.J. Grime and A. Barkhuysen
Devon: ~S. Ogen and G.W.: Wheeler
Dorset: ' J. Anderson and R.A.G. Marples
Gloucester: D.C. Jarrett and R.0O. Powiks
Hampshire: L.C. Walters and P.L. Marshall
Somerset: R. Northage and C. Lesper
Tiltshires - .D. Perrott.

KA E C U. EXECUTIV“ CONMITT“E‘

The Pre81dent and Offlcers together with the flrst-named Representatlve
of each of the above Counties. : :

SELECTION COMMITTEE: A.C. Brown, T.E. Hollington, F.C. Kingdon, R.J. Gregory.
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Bo. 21 EDITORIAL : MAY, 1982.

With ever-increasing prices and the cost of travel the County Champion-
ships are once again in the news. Several suggestions for staging five matches
on one day or even running them as :a weekend congress have been made and two
are published for consideration in this edition. They will be discussed at the
Council Meeting on 5th June together with any other views that the Counties
may bring forward., It is not easy to improve on the existing method that has
operated successfully for so many years, but it is felt that unless something
is done - and quickly - the players who have to travel anall round trip of nearly
200 miles in one day may find it impossible. Already Cornwall are stipulating
that they “ocannot travel farther than Exeter - and other Counties have longhauls
to a suitable veme, * Tell, let us hope that a solution can be found. Any reader
with any brlgnt 1deas°

Anotner serious problem confronts tne Unlon. WE HAVE NO SECRETARY TOR
JUNIOR CHESS.

If you are interested in this most important job please 'phone, write or
notify me before the 5th June. 7With ever -increasing enthusiasm and such a wealth
of talent amongst our Juniors it is of paramount importance that this office is
filled very quickly.

Pinally, a further entry form for the BCW Championships is enclosed with
this edition and more may be sent if requested.

Ralph Newman.

¥ K K K X ¥

THE 9TH NORTH DEVON CHESS CONGRESS
. by R. Newman.

Thls year, as an experlment the Congress was extended to run over the May
Bark Holiday enabling 6 rounds to be played ~ all to a finish. :

For the second year running the Congress was held at the Woolacombe Bay
Hotel and proved to be more than popular attracting for the first time ever a
well-known oversaes player from Holland - L. PRINS. His journey was not wasted -
as he won outright with 6 out of 6! ' -

Despite a drop in numbers, probably due to the expense of a further nignt's
accommodation, the Congress again made a profit. This was made possibe by the
generosity of donors - in particular Mr. Prins who handsomely presented a very
sizeable proportion of his winnings to the Congress.

Also, from Olympian heights, we were honoured and charmed to have the BCH
President and his wife playing in each tournament. David Anderton attended the
closing ceremony and said so many nice things about the West of England, Westward
Ho: and even the Editor of Testward Ho! that T have decided not to say too. many
nasty things about the BCF in this issue. BUT before you cancel your future sub-
scriptions that truce lasts for one edition only!

TAT TOURNAMEINT - Prize Vinners
1 L. PRINS (Holland) 6 points
2K.mmmER(Hmmmm)5pan

The Torridge Tournament waswon outright by N. Down of Ifracombe with 5% points
out of 6.

® ¥ X ¥ ¥ K
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BRITISH CHAMPIONSHIPS QITORQHAY 1982

The local Committee, formed by the West of Epgland Chess Union, under its
Chairman, Ralph Newman, met with the BCF Representatives at the Congress venue-
in Torquay on 19th Marcn to discuss all aspects of publicity and other arrange-
ments for the Congress to be held at the Sputh Devon Tecnnlcal College in August.

The College offers excellent facilities for staging tne Congress and
Championships. There is ample room for both players and organisers and a well-
equipped refreshment canteen. Mr. Brian Hawthorne, a senior tutor at the College
and 2 Committee member, is the local public relations officer for the Congress,
and will have a team of helpers and stewards to assist in the day to day dutles.

It is intended to advertise and give as much publicity as possible both
before and during the Congress. To this end vosters of various sizes will be
displayed and literature will be distributed in the town. Arrangements are being
made for chess problems to be displayed in selected shop windows for a oompetltlon,
entry forms' to be 1n the congress programme.

* Bntries for the Under 11 tournaments can be made to Mr. R.V. Cross: ("Siga",
Monksbrldge Rd.,. Brixham, Telephone 2071) for forwarding ten bloc' to the BCF.
Schotls can claim back the V.A.T. on tne entry fee if they enter their puplls.

If necessary, small bursarles can be applled for in cases of genuine need.

during the Congress, coacn tours will be arranged 1f there is: sufflclent
interest, : S

It is intended to hold a simultaneons display outdoors on a prominent site
on the Sunday before tne opening of the Congress, tne BCF prov1d1ng a strong
player,

* RO R R ¥

COUNTY WMATCH1CONGRESSES ?

County matches originally were prestige events in which one considered it
to be an honour to be asked to play. Over the years there has been a gradual
change in attitudes, effected particularly, by the growth of week~end congresses,
such- that now with the high cost both in financial terms and in time, many
players consider Congresses offering 5 or 6 games per week-end to be more attrac-
tive than county matches.

_ " This problem has been recognised, particularly by match-captains, for some
years., But a1l attempts to grapple with this situation have not met with a
. general consensus. of approval. :

The ideas, detalled below, are given for consideration as 2 poss1ble means
of dealing with the difficult situation now being faced by match-captains, and
will, hopefully, 1n1t1ate furtner discussion which may resolve the nroblem.

SCHEME A

This assumes that we have seven participating counties and that all are
playing over the same number of boards. There would.be tnree two~-day weekend
congresses, and each county would take part.-in two of them, These congresses
~would completely resolve the county match programme.

Coggress 1 :
Participating Counties:’ Dorset; Hampshire, Somerset & ‘Wiltshire.

LI
N

Possible Venue: ‘eymouth or Bournemouth - :
continued * ® 9 00
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Round 1 Somerset v 7iltshire .-
Round 2 Somerset v Dorset
Round 3 Somerset v Hompshire

Dorset v Hampshire
Viltshire v Hampshire
Dorset v Tiltshire.

Congress 2

Participating Counties: Cornwall, Devon, Gloucestershire & Somereet.

Possible Venue: Burnham-on-Sea

Round 1 Cornwall v Devon Gloucestershire v Somerset
Round 2 'Cornwall'v.somerset Glogcestershire v Devon
Round 3 Scmerset-w Devon .. Gloucestersnire v Cornwall
Congress 3 i T SR .

Participating Counties: All but Somerset

Possible Venud: TExeter or. Taunton

Round 1 Cornwall v Wiltshire Devon v Dorset Glos. v Hampshire

Round 2 Cgornwall v Dorset . Degvon v Hampshire Glos. v Tiltshire
" Round 3 Cornwall v Hampshire Glos. v Dorset.

Devon v Wiltsnire

Obviously variations can be made to the order of. tne congresses and to -the
counties partlclpatlng, the arrangement detailed minimises the travelling in the
first two congrésses, and would permit them to be held at a resort where reason-
able accommodation can be obtained even in the winter,

each congress

The suggested tlmlng for would be :
Round 1~ Saturday 1.00 - 5.00
Round 2 Saturday 6.30 - 10.30
Round 3 S unday  9.00 - 1.00
Ad journemnts Sunday 2.30 - 4.30
Advantages ‘
1. Allows for adJournments (there are some wno may not consider this an advan—=
tage).

2. Complete County Matcn programme completed by each county by attending taro
week-end Congresses ‘

Disadvantages

1. Venue requires for 96 boards for the third congress. i

2. Accommodation requirement for un to 192 people for the third congress.
SCHEME B

This is an alternative arrangement if one of our counties does not wish to
take part in the scheme, or does not play over 32 boards. (The latter currently
applies to 7iltshire, and for this reason the programme detailed below assumes
that this remains to be the case).- In this scneme there is only one week-end
congress in whicn the six participating counties each play four matches over the
week-end. The remaining two matcnes of the county programme will be one with
Tiltshire over 16 boards, and a local 'derby' match between neighbouring counties.

Inter County Congress

All but
TWxeter or Taunton

Round 1 Sat. 1.00 - 5.00
Round 2 Sat. 6.30 -10.30
Round 3 Sun. 9.00 - 1,00
Round 4 Sun. 2.30 - 6.30

Participating counties: Viltshire

Possible venue:

Hants. V Glos. Som. v Cornwall
Hants. v Corn. Som. v Devon
Hants. v Devon Corn.v Glos.
Hants. v Som. "Devonv Glos.

Dorset v Devon
Dorset v Glos.
Dorset v Som.
o Dorset v Corn.
21/4
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Lemaining Programme:

Cornwall Scmerset v Glos.

October: Wiltshire v
November: ‘liltsnire v Dorset Devon v Cornwall
‘December: Jiltshire v Devon. Dorset v Hampshire
January: Jiltshire v Hampshire
February: Wiltshire v Somerset

* Mgrchs. Wiltshire v Glos.

Advantages
1. Only one wecek-end congress required. ‘
2. Great fléxibility in arranging the 'remaining prxgramme'.

Disadvantages

1. 4As for Scheme A
2. No provision for adjournments.

In conclusion, it is worth remembering that many variations of the congress
county-maten idea can be arranged. Consequently, if agreement between all counties
on this scheme cannot be obtained, but there were sufficient in favour of the -
approach, a scheme for those may be feasible.

F. Co Kingdonc .

L

COUNTY MATCH FIXTURES

The 7.%.C.U. Council wili meet on 5th June 1982, when, amongst other fings
they will be planning the Programme and Fixture List for the 1982/3 Season.

Under the present system county matches are played on seven Saturdays
throughout the season, one county having the 'bye' on one of the Saturdays.

It is apparent taat Matca Captains are finding it increasingly difficult
to ralse a team to travel many miles for the one match, and the crowded calendar
adds to the difficulties. Therefore, the Council will be seeking ways in which
county matches Qan be played with an economy of time and travel. :

I would. llke to put forward a plan for plzylng two county matches on one
Saturday, thus halving travel costs, helping to reduce the humber of Saturdays
taken up, and without the cost of orernight accomodation.

It would involve four county teams meeting together, playing tne first match
2t 10.00am. (&r 10.30am) and tne second one at 3.00pm. (or 3.30pm) with a bresk for .
lunch between. If all seven counties are taking part then twenty-one matcnes nave
to be played and can be arranged as the following table shows :- ‘

am pm
Rd. 1 1v2and 3 v 4 1v3ad 2v 4
2 1v4and 6v5 4 v 6 and 5 v 1
3 2v3and 5 v T . 3v5and 7Tv 2
4 1v6and 7v3 1v 7 and 3 v 6
5 2v5and 4 v 7T 5v4and Tveé
2v 6

Counties numbered 2 and 6 would nced to meet on a separate date and would
be two near-by counties who could arrange their match early in the season. TFor
them the plan would involve four Saturdays (instead of the nresent six) but for
tne other five counties taking part only three Saturdays would be required in

wnich to complete the programme .
D progr ¢ continmied coeoees
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It could work like this example:-

am , pm
Rd. 1 Somersetbdevon Somerset/Gloucester
Gloucester/Dorset Devon/Dorset
Rd. 2 SomersetfDorset Dorset/Cornwall
Cornwall /Hampshire Hampshire/Somerset
Rd. 3 Devon/Gloucester Gloucester/Hampshire
Hampshire/Wiltshire  Wiltshire/Devon :
Rd. 4 Somerset/Cornwall Somerset/Wiltshire
Wiltsnire/Gloucester Gloucester/Cornwall
Rd. 5 Devon/Hampshire ﬁampshire/Dorset
Dorset/Wiltshire Tiltshire/Cornwall

Devon/Cornwall to be arranged.

Any further suggestions will be welcomed. Please make your vicws know to
your County Representative. - -

Joan Perker{

* % O ¥ * ¥

CHESS CONGRESSES
by K. Bloodworth.

Few counties, if any, can have more chess. congresses than Devon. The
official congress of the D.C.C.A., has been held continously for 31 years at
Oldway Wansion, Paignton.

This is primarily a holiday congress as competitors bring their fqm111es-
and combine-their play with the family holiday.

The format of tne congress has changed little over the years and reflects
the riore lelsurely times of yore. Only one round is played per day and all seven
rounds are played to a finish without any artificial changes in the rate of play.

O0ldway Mardon provides cne of the finest settings of any congress and with
the local authority providing free use of the putting green and deck chairs as
well as parking at the venue and their usual rece. ptlon, the social and holiday
atmospheré pervades the whole week.

\1though there have been several secretaries, Ron Bruce, who was repsonsible
for the arrangements for the first congress in 1951, has remained the driving
force and Chairman of the committee responsible for the programme which comprises
Premier, Challangers, Swiss tournaments, morning and afternocon Apmerican sect;ons '
and veteran and restricted grading tournaments for the lower zraded competitors.
\n exceptionally large number of ladies play in the congress.

A cafe operates in the building, and accomodation of every description is
available within walking distance of 0ldway. :

This year's 32nd congress starts on Sunday, 5tn Sentember, and ends tae
gollowing Saturday. Programmes can be obtained from Phil Short, Blue Horizon,
Nut Bush Lane, Shiphay, Torquay, TQ2 6LD.

4 Devon junior congress started soon after the Paignton Congress operated
2t Plymouth College in tne week after Caristmas each year. In this all the Devon
Junior Championships and the Lloyds Bank Junior Internatlonal Tournament were held
until 1979 wnen tne congress changed its complexion, :

21/6

continued eeeees



Open, Major and Minor Tournaments are now held and tae congress is organised
by the Plymouth Chess Club. The congress is sponsored by Unigate and the Juniors
are still well-catered for with reduced entry fees and svecial prizes, but they
now play on level terms with their seniors.

The Assembly Hall at Plymouth College offers spacious playing conditions
in quiet, secluded surroundings although close to shops and city centre. There
are several good small hotels bearby, but the large notels in the Hoe area are
about two miles distant, (The provisional dates for the 30th Plymouth Congress
are 28/30 December 1982). -

- One day Quick-Play congresses arc growing in popularity in Devon. The _
first was it Holsworthy where a British Master is a guest player -each July in a
ninercund Swiss tournament.

More recently, tnere have been several new congresses in waich six 1 hour
rounds are played with each player starting with a half-hour on the clock.

Ken Butt started the Plymouth Quick-play congress at the College of "urther
Education. it first it was for juniors only, but now comprises an Open tourna-
ment with strong national players competing, as well as junior tournaments.

The Teignmouth Club staged their first Quick~play congress in March with a
similar programme except that the Open was restricted to players graded up to
180, and in May the Pallace, Paignton Club hold a similar congress at the South
Devon Technical College, Torquay, which is the venue for this year's British
Champilonship. :

The idea of a Grand Prix for the series of Devon uick-play congresses has
been mooted and there are attractions in this ideass it snould encourage players
to take part in as many as possible,

However, some rationalisation mlght be necessary, whereas varieéty inﬂfﬁe
length of play, number of rounds and grading limits which exists at present-anpeals
to many. "

Perhass a formula can be found such as a number of grand »rix at various
grading levels that would enable all congresses tc be included without the neces-
sity for taem to conform to one set pattern. At least such an idea would main-
taln the interest of a large number of players as against the system that.really
only concerns a small number of leading players. '

: The solution to tne threce move problem from the Guernsey Festival of Chess
waicn was given in the last Testward Ho! was :~ 1. Ra8 Kb5 2, Ka7 Kad 3. Kbbmate.

* X X H ¥ ¥

SOUTHAMPTON CHESS CLUB CENTENARY 1982 - 83

ADVANCE_NOTICE

The Southampton Chess Club is holding a Centenary Cengress at Southampton
Guildhall in the summer of next year, during tne week end July 29 - 31, 1983.
Details later. ' ‘ :

With a handsome sponsorship well into four figures, prizes will be big and
plentiful,

Southampton is a fine city of trees, open spaces, and historic buildingss;
and an excellent cemtre for Winchester, Salisbury, New Forest and the Isle of Wight.
So chess players planning holidays for 1383 might well consider coming to Southampton
and enjoy a weekend's chess. Details from :~ H,L. Parsons, 29, Little Lances Hill,
Southampton, S02 4DU.
X OK R X R 21/7



CORNVALL COUNTY CHESS ASSOCIATION

The final League positions were. :-

Division 1 Played
Camborne A 14 .
St. Austell-AL - 14 .
Godolphin - 14
Truro 14
Talmouth A ‘ 14
Liskeard A 14
Camborne B 14
Poltair 14
Division 2

Penzance 12
St. Austell B 12
Trurc School 12
Newquay 11
Falmouth B 3?3: 12
Liskeard B3 12

Camborne.C . 11

Won

A
10

N W w o @ @

N NS O =

Lost

1

— = \O0 ON O U N

O WO 3 O B W -

Drawn

2

- O NN DO =N

O 3 s a O -~ O

For
58%

313

Against

25%
30
35
36
445
51%
57%
56

345

The match Newquay A v Cgmborne C not played and was considered void.

Points
24
22
17
16
14

8
6

5

22

17
16

FNEG TN

Falmoutn B v Camborne C - win for Camborne C was reversed as a result of Camborne

playing an ineligible player.

CORRESPONDENCE CHESS - Results to date :-

Division 2 = COrnwaIl 1

Board 8 A. Busby 1 Bd.9 J. Read 1
Bd.15 D. Holding 3 BD.17 D. Barnes 0 Bd.18 K. Spurgin 1
Bd.21 A, Hooker O BD.22 G. Wells
Bd.27 C.Smith 1 Total 83/13

Bd.20 C. Tylor 1

Division 4 - Cornwall 2

Bd.10 J. Hampton > BD.14 7. Prideaux 3

Bd.19 T. Johns

Bd.22 J. Carlyon 1

=

Bd.1 J. Hollingworth O BD.2 R. Gray 0 Bd.4 C.Sellwood 1 Bd.5 N. Stevhens O

Bdé. Mrs. Cobble 1

Bd.14 G.Barton 1 Bd.17 R.Kember 1

Bd.8 J. Cooke O Bd.11 D. Boulden O Bd.13 R. Taylor O
Total 4/10

AdJjudications still contimue to be &4 problem ~ 41 dealt With this year :-

Team Adjudications

St. Austell A
Camborne B
Camborne C
Penznace
Hexagon
Godolphin
Liskeard A
Talmouth B
Liskeard B

21/8
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Team Adjudications TUpheld = Lost ‘Aopeals Upheld TLost
Truro . .
Falmouth A
Poltair
Camborne A
St. Austell B
Newquay A
Truro School

- e - e = -

Thanks to everyone who has helped me this season.
Trevor Johns (Competcition Secretaz;

e

A _TRIUMPH FOR DEVON JUNIOR CHESS

Tne Lugano International Open in Switzerland took place from the'i2'— 27
I"Ta.rch. )

This strong Buropean Open included 4 Grand Masters, Korchonoi, Nunn (ebg;
- Spassky, Mariotti (Italy) and 20 Junior Masters.

Final results were :-

1st Korchnonoi 8/9
2nd Nunn 7/9 (3 Korchon01)
3rd Spassky + 5 others

=9th G. Lane 6 6/9 (+5-2=2)

Another West of England Junior competed - P, K " Wells 4/9

In the 3rd round Gary Lane met R. Szmetan (Arg) Here is his game,, Gabd I
white s- :

1. e4 C5 8. NF3 Nd4< 15. BF3 Qd? .22, de Ne5 .  29. Qg3 Bg3

2. Ne3 ©Neé 9. 0-0 0=0 16. 5 - b6 23. Be?2 de -30. g+ KF7 - .
3. 83 gb 10. Rb1 N7C6 17. h4 gf - ~-24. Rbd1 Nd3 .31. BF5 Reb5 .
4. Bg2 BgT 11. N3e2 e5 - 18, eF - d5 25. h5  Be5 -32, Bh7 Rh5

5.3 6  12. C3 Ne2+ 19. g4 RFe8 26, Bgi B8 33, Bel ReB
6. Be3 46  13. Qe2 Bgd  20. Qg2 Rad8 27. F6 Q07  34. Rd3 Bf44

7. ¥4 Nge7 14. h3 BF3 21. 85 e4 28, gén Qg3 35. Kf2 Resigns

* % W X K
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: OBITUARY'

All chess players w111 mourn the death of Elleny Williams who passed awq,
on the 5tn March.,

Ellery gave so much for chess. His activities in the London Chess Leaguc
were well known, but he will probably be remembered for his Chairmanship of the: - :
Management Committee, when he steered it through the difficult transitionary yes:iz:
that led to the ultimate reorganisation of the whole of the structure and adm;n¢~‘}
strative reorganisation of that august body. oo

He was unanhimously elected as President of this new re-structured consti- - ;
tution in 1976 and served his term of office w1th dedication and zeal untll he
retired in 1978.

We owe you so much Ellery, and your work for chess lives on as an 1nsp*~;~§

tion to all. v :
R » R.Newnaa,.

o 21/9



COUNTY CHAMPIONSHIPS

Congratulations to Hampshire who qualify for the quarter-finals with the
magnificent score of 5 out of 5. They go forward together with the runners-up,
Devon, who obtained 3% out of 5.

The qualifiers for the 2nd Team Championship were Devon (5% out of 6) and
Somerset (5 out of 6).

Cornwall qualify and are nominated for the Minor Counties Championship.

Final tables and results as follows :-

ENGLISH COUNTIES CHAMPTONSHIP

P, m. D L.  Pts.
Hampshire 5 5 0 0 5
Devon 5 3 1 1 3%
Gloucester 5 2 -1 2 2%
Somerset 5 2 0 3 2
Cornwall 5 1 0 ‘4~ 1
- Dorset .5 1 0 4 1
CORNVALL 9% v Dorset 6}
P.H. Clarke 208 52 - 3% M. Isaacs 187J
J.F.S. Menadue 167 5 -3% C. Johns 179
R.J. GRime 169 0-1 R.H. Mann 177
P.J. Williams 175 0 -1 H.D. Needham 171
J. Anstead 5-3% R, Pegg . 169
J.R. Tordsworth £ -3 J. Talmsley 171
H. Coleman 1 -0 M, Bolton . 161J
Mrs., M.E.E. Clarkel64 -0 ~-1 P, Kingdon 163
M, Taylor 162 "1 -0 M.J. Roth - 163
D.J. Barnes 150 & - 5 I. Chambers 159 ..
A.D. Meakes 146 1 -0 M.J. Smith
J. Nicholas 131 1 -0 . J, Tilney-Bassett 151
D. Boyle 143 0 -1 D. Bevis 150
I. Pilling 123 1 -0 R.A. Wood 146
S. Fanning 125 1 -0 D. Cox - 145
A. Barkhuysen 124 1 -0 'C. Romero 142
HAMPSHIRE 12~ v GLOUCESTERSHIRE 4
G.H., Bennett 213 1-0 A.P. Ashby 205
P.K. Wells 206 1 -0  J.M Will 192
S.D. Bell 196 1 -0 M. Burn 189
A.F, Brameld 194 - 5 - % P, Dodwell .. 188
J. Corfield - 187 0 -1 _T. Mordue 189
D.W. Bell . 186 1 -0 K.,7, Derrick 187
I;A.vWélch 186 0 -1 J.R. Boyce 186
P.L. Hackman 181 1-0 J.M Aitken 178
K.D. Gregozry 180 1 -0 A, Tagton 179
- M.L., Newbury . 180 1 -0 C.J.A Jones 179
.. 8.%., Tan oL 1 -0 J. Dudley - ' :
" A.R. Cullinane 175 - % N. Hosken 176
P,G. Stevenson 175 1 -0 R,0. Powis- 175
P. Mijller 174 - % G.D. Weville 169
J.T. Tard 174 1 -0 G. Copeland 168
21/10 - T.I, Cowling % - 3% R.J. Johnson 169



G.H. Bennett
P.K. Wells
3.D. Bell

D.7. Bell

J. Corfield
Hackman

. Gregory

. Newbury

. Stevenson
. Cullinane
+Jo Byckmaster
N. Smith

T.I. Cowling
I.A. Stenhouse
K.R. Fuller

D. Smith

]
.
.

BRedgXRd
Somarod

213
206
196
186

187
- 181

180

180
175

175
174
169

163
162,
165

CORN'WALL 6%

o e et e o

P.H. Clarke

205f

J.™.S. Menadue 167
J.A. Anstead
P.J. Williams 175
R.J. Grime ~ 169
H. Coleman
J.R. Wordsworth
M.B.E. Clarke 164
M. Taylor - 162
D. Barnes 150
A.D. Meakes 146
J. Bicholas 131
D. Boyle 143
P. Hutcnings
A. Barkhuysen 124
I. Pilling 123
DORSET_3%
M.B. Isaacs" 187
C. Johns 179
R.H.X. Mann 177
C.B. Henks 174J
H.D. Needham 171
R. Valentine 167
S.M. Chivers 167
J. Walmsley 171
J. Anderson 169
B.M. Hirsch 160J
7.C. Kingdon . 163
M.J. Roth 163
M.D. Bolton 1613
T.B. Simms - 155

M.J. Spith

J.F. Tilney-Basset51
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A.R.B. Thomas
J. “Theeler
I.D. ThomPson
G.W. Wneeler-
‘S. Dilleigh
'B.W. Hewon
C.J. Bellers
T.F. Thynne
. Lingham
. Rigby
. McCarthy
. Cotton
Archer-Lock
Lowe

QWb

SOMERSET_9%
M.C., Truran
J.K. Wnitcutt
T. Headlong
P.J. Floyd

T. Dunn

R, Todd

R.W. Gregory
A. Exton

P, Telfer

T, Mowlem .
Default

M. Madden

S. Smith

D. Littlejohns
C.B, Mnch - =
G.N. Jepps-

DEVON_12%

-G, Lane
A.R.B. Thomas
J. ‘Theeler
I.D. Thompson

.. P Waldon
S. Dilleigh

‘M. Rosseinski
B.W.R. Hewson
C.J.V. Bellers

R

C. Rigby

D. McCarthy
R. Cotton
C. Archer-Lock
C. Lowe

205
196
193
191
189
188
182
178

178
172 -
171

167
164
162
161
159

197

189
174
169
173

167

1603
- 160J

165

162
160

158
159
155

- 196
193

191
189
187

182 .

180
178
178
172
171
167
164
162
161
159

21/11



21/12

SOMERSET 8%

M.C. Truran
\. Porter
R. Northage

- T, Headlong
"P, Toyd o
‘R.J. Gregory
‘T, Danhn
R. Todd

- D. Rowe

R. Richades

~ R.™TM. Gregory
A, Bxton
“P. Telfer
""R. Mowlem

G. Miller
M, Madden

197

191

181

174

181

173
RIE

169

169

167
- 160J -
" 160

165
161
160

HAMPSHIRE 9

S.D. Bell 196
A.F, Brameld .. - 194
J. Corfield 187
‘M.L. Newbury 180
P.G. Stevenson 175 -
S.W. Tan h
J.T. Ward 174
P. 'Miller 174
M,J. Buckmaster 174
T.I. Cowling S
K.R., Fuller 162
S. Dean 160 .
D. Smith :
A.D. Crossin 152
L.C. Valters 156
M. Buchan 149

SOMERSET 7
J. Wnitcutt - .189
R. Northage e LS N
T, Headlong 174
P, Floyd 169
T. “Dann 173
R.J. Gregory 173
R. Todd l
R. Puchardes . 169
R. 7. Gregory 187
A. Exton 1607
P. Telfer 1607
T. Mowlem 165
G. Miller 161
M. Madden 162.
C. Winch 159
D. Stone

153

OO0 AW 322000 A0

O S NPNFON O B - O & 2GR O

= SO0 = O OUFRIR O

S OV VR - OO — O OO —

OO0 20N OO O -5 1 VHUPNF

M L OO QO O OV

GLOUCESTER 7%

 A.B.. Ashby

J.M, 7111
M. H®. Burn

T. Mpordue

P, Dpdwell

K.%, Derrick:
J.R. BoYée .
P.V. Collier

A. Baston ;
Dr. J.M. Aitken
C.J.A. Jones
R.C. Powis
C. Weeks

G. Neville .

P. Denison
M. Winrow

CORNFALL 7
P,H.. Clarke
J.F.S. Menadue
R.J. Grime
P.J. Williams
J. Apstead

H., Coleman

M, Taylor

Mrs. M.E.B. Clarke

D. Barnes
A.D. Meakes
J. Nicholas
D. Boyle

P, Hutchings
D. Crowle

A. Barkhuysen
I. Pilling

HAMPSHIRE 9

G.H. Bennett
S.D. Bell
J. Corfield
D.™. Bell
I.A. Welch
P, Hackman
M.L. Newbury

P.G. Stevenson

A.R. Cullinane
P, Miller

M.J. Buckmaster

N. Smith

T.I. Cowling
K.R. Fuller
M.J. Hampton

D. Smith

205
192
189

. ... 189
188
. 187
186

. 185

179
178

R

AT9

T8
1587
169
169

170

208
167

169

175

162

164

150

146
131
143

124
123

213

196
187 .
186
186

181
180

175

175
174
174,
169

162
162

160



S. Brown
A.R.B. Thomas
J. "Theeler

P, 7aldon
I.D. Thompson
G.7, "Theeler
D. Newnouse
S. Dilleigh
M, Rosseinsky
B.7.R. Hewson
C.J.V. Bellors
. Thynnhe

. Lingham

. Rigby

. Cotton

. Lowe

Qo Qg3

DEVON 8

205
193
191
187
189
188

182

178
178

172 -

171
167
162J
159J

DORSET 4

M,B, Isaacs
H.D. Neednam.
G. Walmsley
R.M. Pegz
R. Valentine
S. M, Cnivers
B.M, Hirsch
R. Burton
M.J. Roth

I. Chambers
C.D. Ppaworth
T.B. Simms

I. Clark

Ao Byckfield
D.X. BRevis

J. Crisp

Devon
Somerset
Dorset
Gloucester
Hampshire
Filtshire

Cornwall

v v v o o o

187
171
171
169
167
167
1603
162
163
159
155
155
154
150
150
150
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GLOUCESTER 8
&PoAﬁmy
J.M, Will
M., Burn
D.C. Osborne

" P, Dodwell

K.%. Derrick

-T. Mordue

J.R. Boyce

Dr., J. M, Aitken
S. 'Teeks

A, Haston

M, Levene

N. Hosken

. C.J.A. Jones

P. Anderson
R.0. ‘Powis

GLOUCESTER 12

K.V, Derrick
J. M. Will

P. Dodwell
J.R, Boyce

" Dr. J.M. Aitken

M.S., Davies ..

. A, Baston

P. Anderson
M. Levine

G. Weeks
C.J.A\. Johes

_R.0. Powis

G.D. Neville
R.J. Johnson
¥. Hosken

G. Copeland

2ND TBAM CHAMPONSHIP

- et 0.8 % A Wt St N Pt s Bt T St el s e Bt P

U Uy o o O Y

©C 4 L ow wow,m

D. Lo Pts.
1 0 z
0 1 5
0 3 3
2 1 3
1 3 1%
0 4 1
0 5 0

205

192
189
189
188
187

189
186 .

178
158J
179

T

176
179
175

187
192
188
186
178
177
179

171
158J
179

1589
179

169
176
170

21/13



21/14

R. Pegg . 169
B.M, Hirscn 160J
R. Valentine 167
M, Roth 163
I.C. Clark 154.
T.E. Simms 155
I. Chambers 159

J.®, Tilney-Bassetti5
N.N. Line-

C.I. Remexo 142
C.™. Cooper 140
7, Hamilton-Taylori32
7.J. Kelly 127
P. Brackner 120
D.A.T, Wallace 118
C.V. Wilkinson 99

WILTSHIRE 7~

R. Haydon

D. Ward 160
J. Mercy - 164
R. Webb o .
S. Ziedler 163J
R. Rendell 147
D. Hinsley 147
M, Ziedler

M, Jarvis

P, Hepkins 137
W. Bruges 132
R. Allen - 126

Mrs.C. Williams . 109
Mrs, B. Hartford 102

M, Major -

D. Perrott 111
CORNTALL >

A. Herbert 1207

Miss P, \. Clarke 67J
M. Grimmer '

C. Barrell 116

R. Hitchcock 115

M. Crouse 1107
Miss S.H.Clarke 103J
P. Gill 102

K. Juncan 99

R. Cock 72

6. Sellwood 75

\. Heather 60J
G. Ball

K. Bpoot

Default

Default
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TILTSHIRE 4

D..

Je

S

M,
R..
D,.

M.,

A
°

Perd

D,
Ra

Mrs. G. Tilliams
‘Do
Mrs. E. Hartford

ard
Mercy
Zeidler
Morton
Rendell
Hinsley
Jarvis
Hopkins

Y. Bruges
P,

Runnacles
Jebbe
Allen.

Perrott

Default

GLOUCESTER 9

M.

Levene

R.0. Powis

C.
G‘

Weeks
Copeland

R.J. Jéanson

8.

Popham

A.H., 7illiams

Je

McCann

D.H.T. Spencer

A.

DO E. B‘
- AR, Bentley
M.

Wilson
Tige

Hannon

EO‘TT. JOCe
C.H. Breacn
Default

N.

Kelly
Steevans
Brackner
Wallace

., Bland

Joyce
Quain
Marples
BullOCk
Pegg

Default
Default

160
164
169J
150
147
147
137
132

126
109 .
111
102

175

170
169

162
159
156
154
140
152

137

1247

135
124J

126
- 120

118
108

- 100J

82J
98

97



WILTSHIRE 6

. Haydon

. Mercy
Tard

J. Webb
0'Byrne
Morton
Lendell
Hinslgy
Hopkins
Bruges
Webb
Tillimas
. Hartford
D, Clark
Default
Default

b.':d.b'tq':ﬂ

=
=
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°

H Qb v o

164

150

150
147
147
137
132

109
102
111

HAMPSHIRE 8

I. Stennouse
K.R. Tyller
J. Hampton

S. Dean

D. Spith

“.H. Silber
K.C. Valters
A.D. Crossin
J." . Quantrell
P. Johnson :
J.J. Evans
D.J. Knaop
R.C. Ciark
S.D. LeFevre
K. Reed

M.J. Davies

163
162
162
160
160
157

156

152
144
143
143
140
140
139
129

HAMPSHIRE 6

7.H. 3ilber
A.D. Crossin

P.L. Marsnall -

L.C. Jalters

J. Quantrell .

J.J. BEvans
P, Johnson
R.C. Clark
D.J. Knapp
K.R. Walker
Miss S. Prince
K. Reed
R.D. Smith
G.J. Balls
R. Prince
M.J. Davies

160
157
152
156
144
143
143
140
140
132
136
129
125
123
118
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SOMERSET 10

- ‘H.G.. Thomas

C.E. Winch
J. A Borkowskl

- T, Wallis

G.N. Jepps
B, Geosling
| . Holmes
. Pewkes
. King

s L.Tureeman
.Cs Wpod
A. Hill

R. Maishamn
P, Foster
Default
Default

1

O2WHas
Qwn 839

GLOUCTSTER 8

J.C. Barron
A,H. WillRams

5., Maggs

J. McCann

C, eeks

P. Day

V. Riley
D.H. Spencer
A. Wilson

A. Bentley
D.E.B., Wigg
B.W. Jpce

- P.J. Smith

R. Lowery
J. Thain

DIVON 10

P, Pritchard

C. Hawtnorne
-R. &Vahs

N. Crickmore
A. T, Tootner

- K,J, BLoodworth

M. Roberts
S.M, Owen

R.M. Bruce
B,W. Ciapp

" K.S. Schofield

V. Wunnhey

R, Luffman

Mrs. R.M. Bruce
R.H. Newman

J. Ridolfo

157 .
159
156
156
155
154
151
150
147
147
140
136J
132
125

168

163
162
150
159
158
156
156
156
154
152

143
137
133
105

161.
1573

154

162
159
154
150
155
153
150
155
140
147
144
150

21/15



21/16

CORNVALL_1%

S. Leaver - 1237 .
G. Wells S 122d -
A. Herbert 1203
A. Hooker 120.
C. Barrell 116
R. Hitchoock 115
M. Grimmer .
M, Crouse 110J
0.CL Auldwinckle '
P, Gill 102
Je. Crowle 97
K. Boot
K. Duncan cL 99
R. Cock 72
C. Sellwood 75
G. Ball .
JORSET 5

I. Cpambers 159
D.X. Bevis 150
R. 1. Tood 146
J. Kiraly 150
P,.C. Dearlove 146
C.I. Romero 142
P. Tdgington 140
V.N, Line 155
C.¥. Cooper 140
F.Hamilton-Taylor 132
M.J. Steevens 126
D.A.T. Fallace 118
C.V. Tilkinson 99
1.C. Bullock
Befhult
vefault

SOMERSET_10
S. Smith 160
D. Littlejohns 158
H.G. Thomas 157
C.E. "inch 159
T. Tallis 156
G.N. Jepps 155
A, Hibbitt 154.
D. Stone 153
D.J. Heolmes 151
J.B, Tewkes 150
B.T. King 147
P. Helbig 145
D. Woodruff 143
B, Crouter 147
A. Hill 136J
D.C. “ood 140
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SOMERSET 143

A, Hibbitt

D.J. Hplmes
K. Rosario

J. Pevkes

B, King
Suhstitute
L. Purseman
Helbig
Joodruff
Crouter
. Tood
Hillooo o =
Hirons
Johnson
Hallett
Francis

-

Q

~ DEVON 10

P, Aston
R. -Evnas
N, Crickmore

_R. Pritchard

K}J. Bioodworth

M. Roberts

S.M.. Owen

R.M. Bruce

B.%, Clapp

K, Schofield

V. Npaney

R. Luffman .-
. Parker

Mrs. R.M, Bruce

B.G. Sparke

Default '

GLOUCESTER_6

M. Levene

S.7. Popham
C.M. Riley
A.H, Williams
D.H.T, Snencer
P.7. Day

I.R. Pickup

A. Wilson

- A, Hicks

S. 7. Maggs
D.E.B. Wigg
A.R. Bentley
R. Smith

B. %, Joce
C.H. Breach
J. Thain

154
151
150
147

147
145
143
141
140
136J

133
1267
121

163

154
161
159
154
150
155
153
150
155
140
144
147

171
168
156J
163
156
156

145J
153
150
152

143
123



HAMPSHIRE 8%

P. Johnson 143
J.D. Carroll
D.J. Knapp 140
S.D. LeFevre 139
J.D. King 137
J.7. Bell 137
Miss S. Prince 136
K.R. Talker 132
K. Reed 129
1.D. Smith - 109
G.J. Balls 123
R. Prince 118
S. ¥, Pnhillips 115
D. O'Farrell 111
T. O'Farrell . 298
M.I. Walker 89
SCMERSET_103
B. Honnor 160
D. Littlejohns 158
T. Wallis 156
G.N, Jepps 155
A. Hibbitt 154
D.J. Holmes 151
J.E. Fewkes 150
B.T. King 147
Miss L. Turseman 147
R. Hirons
P, Helbig 145
D. TWoodruff 143
K. Rosario
A. Hijll 136J
P, Hallett 1263
¥, Johnson 133
DEVON_8
C. Hawthorne 157J
D. MacCarthy 1647
P. Aston 163
R. Evans
N. Crickmore 1543
A.F. Footner 162
», Pritchard 167
K.J. Bloodworth 159
M. Roberts 148
S. Owen 158
B.". Clapp 153
V. Nunney 155
R. Luffman 140
J. Parker 148
J. Ridolfo 150
E.G. Sparke 147
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Leave®
Jells
Herbert
Tigoker
.Hitchcock
"Burleigh
Gormer
Crouse
Gill
Crowle

. 3 .

" Default
- R. Cock

K. Boot
C. Sellwood
G. Ball

Migs P, Clarke

V. H. ollber
A.D., Crossin
L.C. Talters
D, Johnson
Bvans
Clark
Knapp
LeFevre
. Bell

Ml g 8. Prince
K. Reed

G.J. Balls

2. Prince

W. Laxton
S.F. Phillips
M,J. Davies

J.
R.
D.
S.
J

m :db‘—uOC—«x

GLOUCTSTER 8
S.J. Popnam
R.J. Johnson
AJH, Williams
J.C. Barron
J. Gorgol
?.J. Dixon
C.M, Riley
P.W, Day
D.H,T. S~encer
A. Bentley
3. W, Maggs

M. Hannon

A. Wileson
D.E.B. Wigg
J.C.B. Date
J. Thain

123
122
120
120

115

110
102
97

72

5
111

157
152
156
143
143
140
140
139
137
136
129
123
118
118
115
106

168
169
163
163
159
159
156J
156
156
152
150

1453

139
105

21/17



21/18

C. Romeroi ,
P, Tdgington |

#.Hamilton-Taylor

K. Tllis
W.J. Kelly
M. Rees

P, Brackner
R. Dickson
D. Aldridge
P. Bland

A. Rooks
C.V. ¥ilkinson
R. Evnas i
N. Pezg
Default
Default
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GLOUCESTTR 13
J.€. Baron
T. Dennison
I. Pickuf

C. Riley

P.T. Day
D.H.T. Snencer
K.M, Li

A. Wilson

A, Bentley

J. Carr

R.M, Selfe
D.B.B. Wigg
R. Kiff

A.C,. Tarhe

"K.D. Markey.

J. Thain

163

159
1563
156
156
156
1453
152
143
140

135

121





